The derivative instruments are held at fair value and have significant inputs other than quoted prices that are either
directly or indirectly observable for the instruments. This results in the fair value measure of these instruments being
classified as level 2 in the fair value ranking.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following information presents the sensitivity of the group to an increase or decrease in the respective currencies
it is exposed to. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated amounts and adjusts
their translation at the reporting date. The impact below on profit and loss is shown after taking into account the effect
of tax. No changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis
compared to the previous reporting period.

202594 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

for the year ended 28 February 2025
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis continued

Impact of increase or decrease in rate on profit and loss

2025
Increase

R'000

2025
Decrease

R'000

2024
Increase

R'000

2024
Decrease

R'000

GROUP
Impact on foreign trade payables
British Pound 5% – – (1)  1
US Dollar 5% (2024: 5%) (31)  31 (13)  13
Euro 5% (2024: 5%) (108)  108 (165)  165

Impact on foreign trade receivables
US Dollar 5% (2024: 5%)  131 (131)  128 (128)
Euro 5% (2024: 5%)  4 (4) – –

Impact on foreign bank
US Dollar 5% (2024: 5%)  11 (11)  69 (69)
Euro 5% (2024: 5%) – –  7 (7)

31.2.4 Interest rate risk
The group's interest rate risk arises from the use of variable interest rate instalment sale liabilities, variable short and
long-term borrowings and bank accounts that are carried at amortised cost. Future changes to prime lending rates will
have a direct impact on the future cash payments towards the settlement of the financial obligations. The risk remains
unhedged at the reporting date. Exposure to interest rate risk is monitored month to month and on a case-by-case
basis, which includes consideration of fixed versus floating interest rates.

Certain interest rates at year-end were linked to the prime overdraft rates. The prime overdraft rate at year-end was